

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL/EXTRAORDINARY APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Civil Appeal No.5434/2016

DIRECTOR OF INCOME TAX (INTERNATIONAL  
TAXATION) - MUMBAI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S.VARIAN MEDICAL SYSTEMS INDIA PVT LTD.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 5471/2016, Diary No. 9906/2017, Civil Appeal No.4954/2013, SLP(C) No. 7567/2015, SLP(C) No. 9949/2015, SLP(C) No. 11727/2015, SLP(C) No. 4068/2013, C.A. No. 8312/2019, C.A. No. 13989/2015, Civil Appeal No.5229/2017, SLP(C) No. 29308/2019, C.A. Nos.2429-2430/2020, C.A. No. 14094/2015, C.A. No.6076/2016, C.A. No. 9950/2017, Civil Appeal No(s). 4071/2014, SLP(C) No. 12914/2015, SLP(C) No. 25344/2015, Diary No.22355/2018, SLP(C) No.20175/2017, SLP(C) No. 1387/2018, C.A. No. 6658/2014, C.A. No. 6652/2014, C.A. No. 6655/2014, C.A. No. 7224/2014, C.A. No. 6654/2014, C.A. No. 6656/2014, C.A. No. 7223/2014, C.A. No. 7221/2014, C.A. No. 6657/2014, C.A. No. 7222/2014, C.A. No. 6659/2014, C.A. No. 8595/2014, Civil Appeal No. 6941/2015, Diary No. 40418/2019, Diary No.40429/2019, SLP(C) No. 28966/2019, SLP(C) No.20228/2017, Civil Appeal No.5910/2016, Diary No.40235/2017, Civil Appeal No.708/2015, Civil Appeal No.3187/2015. Civil Appeal No. 3222/2015, Civil Appeal Nos.3761-3762/2015, C.A. No. 19984/2017, SLP(C) No. 17094/2018, Civil Appeal No. 12289/2016, C.A. No. 8005/2019, C.A. No. 2691/2016, C.A. No.5243/2019, Civil Appeal No.3949/2017, Civil Appeal No. 12281/2016, Diary No.1979/2019, SLP(C) No. 10983/2021, Civil Appeal No.12632/2017, Civil Appeal No.2793/2018, SLP (C) No.3732/2019, CA No.9432/2019, CA No.3387/2023, SLP(C) No.25738/2018, CA No.6899/2018, SLP(C) No.4892/2019, Dy.No.11860/24, SLP

No.14612/2019, SLP (C) No.9664/2019, CA No.4568/2023, SLP (C) No.16062/2019, SLP(C) No.4866/2019, SLP(C) No.6271/2024, SLP(C) No.5694/2024, SLP(C) No.5691/2024, SLP(C) No.15978/2024, Diary No.4283/2019, CA No.4983/2024, CA No.1525/2024, CA No.9960/2024, CA No.237/2024, SLP(C) No.901/2021, SLP(C) No.11087/2021, SLP (C) No.4068/2022, SLP(C) No.1578/2024, SLP(C) No.2419/2023, Diary No.32173/2024 & CA No.12992/2024

O R D E R

1. Mr. V Chandrashekhara Bharathi, the learned counsel appearing for the petitioners - Revenue states that he does not want to press these Civil Appeals and Special Leave Petitions.
2. In view of the aforesaid, Civil Appeals and Special Leave Petitions are dismissed as not pressed.

.....J  
(J.B. PARDIWALA)

.....J  
(R. MAHADEVAN)

NEW DELHI  
30TH JANUARY, 2025.

ITEM NO.1.1

COURT NO.14

REVISED FOR APPEARANCE ONLY

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No.5434/2016

DIRECTOR OF INCOME TAX (INTERNATIONAL  
TAXATION) - MUMBAI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S.VARIAN MEDICAL SYSTEMS INDIA PVT LTD.

Respondent(s)

Date : 30-01-2025 These appeals & SLPs were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. N Venkataraman, A.S.G.  
Mr. Rupesh Kumar, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR  
Mr. Shashank Bajpai, Adv.  
Mr. V Chandrashekhara Bharathi, Adv.  
Mr. Vikrant Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Ms. Ruby Singh Ahuja, Adv.  
Mr. Vishal Gehrana, Adv.  
Mr. Piyush Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Tribhuvan Narain Singh, Adv.  
For M/S. Karanjawala & Co., AOR

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR  
Ms. Puja Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Mohit Chaudhary, Adv.  
Mr. Kunal Sachdeva, Adv.  
Ms. Madhuri Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Balwinder Singh Suri, Adv.  
Ms. Isha Virmani, Adv.  
Mr. Anubhav Singhal, Adv.  
Mr. Raghav Dikshit, Adv.

Mr. Nishant Walia, Adv.  
Ms. Nimmi Babu, Adv.

Mr. D. Bharat Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Aman Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Bhoumik Nayyar, Adv.  
Mr. M. Chandrakanth Reddy, Adv.  
Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR

Mr. K. V. Mohan, AOR  
Mr. R.K. Raghavan, Adv.  
Mr. K.V. Balakrishnan, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Tewari, Adv.  
Mr. Bhargava V. Desai, AOR  
Ms. Manjul Tewari, Adv.  
Mrs. Rekha S Tewari, Adv.  
Mr. Shivam Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Nikhil Joshi, Adv.  
Ms. Nainika Katyal, Adv.  
Mr. Neeraj Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Parijat Sinha, AOR  
Mr. Divyam Dhyani, Adv.

Ms. Archana Sahadeva, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Sanjay Sanghvi, Adv.  
Mr. Aseem Chaturvedi, Adv.  
Ms. Phalguni Nigam, Adv.  
For M/s. Khaitan & Co., AOR

Mr. Percy Pardiwala, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Aarti Sathe, Adv.  
Mr. Jasdeep Singh Dhillon, AOR  
Ms. Amanat Kaur Chahal, Adv.  
Mr. HDS Bains, Adv.  
Ms. R.K. Batra, Adv.  
Mr. Sandeep Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Nakul Mohta, Adv.  
Ms. Misha Rohatgi, AOR  
Mr. Ayush Kashyap, Adv.  
Ms. Divyani Deepti, Adv.

Mr. Jay Savla, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Jasdeep Singh Dhillon, Adv.  
Ms. Prerna Mehta, AOR

Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Rishi Agrawala, Adv.

Mr. Ankur Saigal, Adv.  
Ms. Sayaree Basu Mallick, Adv.  
Mr. Abhinabh Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Siddhant Sahay, Adv.  
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

Ms. Charanya Lakshmikumaran, AOR

Mr. K. Gopal, Adv.  
Mr. Akhilesh Deshmukh, Adv.  
Ms. Shrawani, Adv.  
Mr. Vikas Jain, AOR  
Mr. Shivansh Pandya, Adv.

Mr. Sachit Jolly, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Anuradha Dutt, Adv.  
Ms. Soumya Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Disha Jham, Adv.  
Mr. Devansh Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Raghav Dutt, Adv.  
Ms. B. Vijayalakshmi Menon, AOR

Mr. Samir Malik, AOR  
Mr. Anish Maheshwari, Adv.  
Mr. Aayushmaan Vatsyayana, Adv.  
Mr. Vijay Kumar Maurya, Adv.

Mr. Puneet Jain, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Pratibha Jain, AOR  
Mrs. Christi Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Mann Arora, Adv.  
Ms. Akriti Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Harsh Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Om Sudhir Vidyarthi, Adv.

Mr. D. Manmohan, Adv.  
Ms. Aditi Anil Dani, AOR

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

Ms. Mrinal Kanwar, AOR  
Ms. Kirti Leela Ratnam, Adv.  
Mr. Vaibhav, Adv.

Mr. K. R. Sasiprabhu, AOR  
Mr. Vishnu Sharma A S, Adv.  
Ms. Kavya Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Kumar Panday, Adv.  
Mr. Rajeev Maheshwaranand Roy, AOR

Mr. Akarsh Garg, Adv.

Mr. Kaushik Choudhury, AOR  
Mr. Archit Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Subhan Shankar Gogoi, Adv.  
Mr. Chelsy Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR  
Mr. Kunal Verma, AOR

Ms. Ananya Kapoor, Adv.  
Mr. Salil Kapoor, Adv.  
Mr. Ravi Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Sumit Lalchandani, Adv.  
Mr. Dheeraj Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR

Mr. K. V. Mohan, AOR  
Mr. R.K. Raghavan, Adv.  
Mr. K.V. Balakrishnan, Adv.

Mr. Nishanth Patil, AOR

Mr. Kishore Kunal, AOR

Mr. Jay Savla, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Jasdeep Singh Dhillon, Adv.  
Mr. Prabhat Kumar Chaurasia, Adv.  
Mr. Yugantar Singh Chauhan, Adv.  
Mr. Gautam Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Gupta, AOR

Ms. Praveena Gautam, AOR  
Mr. Pawan Shukla, Adv.  
Ms. Tissy Annie Thomas, Adv.  
Ms. Akanksha Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. Munawwar Naseem, Adv.  
For M/s.Dua Associates, AOR

Mr. Sandeep S. Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Prabhleen Ahuja, Adv.  
Ms. Rekha S. Tiwari, Adv.  
Ms. Nainika Katyul, Adv.  
Mr. Manjul Kumar Tiwary, Adv.  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. KV Girish Chowdary, Adv.  
Mr. D Satya Sai Sumanth, Adv.  
Ms. Tatini Basu, AOR

Mr. Satyen Sethi, Adv.  
Mr. Artatrana Panda, AOR  
Ms. Gargi Sethee, Adv.

Mr. S. Nandakumar, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Deepika Nandakumar, Adv.  
Mr. Viresh Kumar Bhawra, Adv.  
Ms. Sandhya Dutt, Adv.  
Mr. Aakash Elango, Adv.  
Mr. Naresh Kumar, AOR

Mr. Amarjit Singh Bedi, Adv.  
Ms. Surekha Raman, Adv.  
Ms. Shreyash Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Harshit Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Imlikaba Jamir, Adv  
For M/s.K J John And Co, AOR

Ms. Archana Sahadeva, AOR

Ms. Mahua Kalra, AOR  
Mr. Mayank Nagi, Adv.

Mr. Artatrana Panda, AOR

Mr. Harpreet Singh Ajmani, AOR

Mr. Syed Jafar Alam, AOR

Ms. Rupali Sharma, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Ranka, Adv.  
Mr. A. Karthik, AOR

Mr. Vikram Hegde, AOR  
Ms. Hima Lawrence, Adv.  
Mr. Harsh Jain, Adv.

Ms. Sagarika Loya, Adv.  
Mr. Atharv Mundra, Adv.  
Mr. Ananta Prasad Mishra, AOR

Ms. Sakshi Kakkar, AOR  
Mr. Shakti Singh, Adv.

Mr. Arjun Harkauli, AOR  
Mr. Abeer Shandilya, Adv.  
Mr. Prateek Garg, Adv.

Ms. Kavita Jha, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Porus Kaka, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Vaibhav Kulkarni, Adv  
Mr. Neeraj Kumar Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Aniket Deepak Agrawal, AOR  
Mr. Abhisek Singhvi, Adv.  
Mr. Manish Kanth, Adv.

Mr. Akash Shukla, Adv.

Ms. Rani Chhabra, AOR

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

Mr. Raghavendra M. Kulkarni, Adv.

Ms. Mythili S, Adv.

Mr. M. Bangaraswamy, Adv.

Mr. Venkata Raghu Mannepalli, Adv.

Mr. Prakash Jadhav, Adv.

Mr. Ravichandra Jadhav, Adv.

Mr. Shiv Kumar, Adv.

Mrs. Vaishnavi, Adv.

Mr. M. P. Devanath, AOR

Mr. Kumar Visalaksh, Adv.

Mr. Udit Jain, Adv.

Mr. Shekhar Prit Jha, AOR

Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, AOR

Mr. S.K. Bagaria, Sr. Adv.

Mrs. Prabha Swami, AOR

Ms. Divya Swami, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Swami, Adv.

Mr. T.M. Shivakumar, Adv.

Ms. Sanjana, Adv.

Ms. Amita Singh Kalkal, AOR

Mrs. Kavita Jha, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Bhargava V. Desai, AOR

Mr. Shivam Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Akash Shukla, Adv.

Ms. Kheyali Singh, AOR

Mr. Rohit Jain, Adv.

Mr. Aslam Ahmed, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Jhanwar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Prakul Khurana, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Gourav Asati, Adv.

Mr. Akshay Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Tarun Gupta, AOR

Mr. Porus F Kaka, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Divesh Chawla, Adv.

Mr. Rustom B. Hathikhanawala, AOR

Mr. K. Radhakrishnan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR  
Mr. C Kranthi Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Vishnu Unnikrishan, Adv.  
Mr. Danish Saifi, Adv.

Mr. Ved Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Nishchay Kantoor, Adv.  
Ms. Soniya Dodeja, Adv.  
Mr. Divyansh Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Subodh S. Patil, AOR

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.  
Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Raghunath, AOR  
Mr. Aditya Sharan, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Joseph, AOR

Mr. R.P. Gupta, AOR

Dr. Rakesh Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Somil Aggarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Ambhoj Kumar Sinha, AOR  
Mr. Saurabh Bharadwaj, Adv.

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR

Mr. Aayush Agarwala, Adv.  
Mr. Anuj P. Agarwala, Adv  
For M/s. PBA Legal, AOR

Mr. Kunal Cheema, AOR  
Mr. Shubham Chandankhede, Adv.  
Mr. Raghav Deshpande, Adv.  
Ms. Kirti, Adv.

Mr. Anand Sukumar, AOR  
Ms. Meera Mathur, AOR

Mr. Ayush Negi, AOR

Mr. Arvinder Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Vibhuti Sushant Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Narender Kumar Verma, AOR

Mr. Ninad Laud, Adv.  
Mr. Sahil Tagotra, AOR  
Mr. Zubin Dash, Adv.

Mr. R Satish Kumar, Adv.  
 Mr. V Susheatha, Adv.  
 Mr. Prateek Gupta, Adv.  
 Mr. Surya Nath Pandey, AOR

Mr. Samarvir Singh, Adv.  
 Ms. Suparna Jain, Adv.  
 Mrs. Anshul, Adv.  
 Ms. Vanya Gupta, AOR

Mr. D. Abhinav Rao, AOR  
 Ms. Megha Shaw, Adv.  
 Mr. Rahul Jajoo, Adv.  
 Mr. Raghav Bherwani, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
 O R D E R

Civil Appeal No.5434/2016, C.A. No. 5471/2016, Diary No. 9906/2017, Civil Appeal No.4954/2013, SLP(C) No. 7567/2015, SLP(C) No. 9949/2015, SLP(C) No. 11727/2015, SLP(C) No. 4068/2013,C.A. No. 8312/2019,C.A. No. 13989/2015, Civil Appeal No.5229/2017, SLP(C) No. 29308/2019, C.A. Nos.2429-2430/2020, C.A. No. 14094/2015, C.A. No.6076/2016, C.A. No. 9950/2017, Civil Appeal No(s). 4071/2014, SLP(C) No. 12914/2015, SLP(C) No. 25344/2015, Diary No.22355/2018, SLP(C) No.20175/2017, SLP(C) No. 1387/2018, C.A. No. 6658/2014, C.A. No. 6652/2014, C.A. No. 6655/2014, C.A. No. 7224/2014, C.A. No. 6654/2014, C.A. No. 6656/2014, C.A. No. 7223/2014, C.A. No. 7221/2014, C.A. No. 6657/2014, C.A. No. 7222/2014, C.A. No. 6659/2014, C.A. No. 8595/2014, Civil Appeal No. 6941/2015, Diary No. 40418/2019, Diary No.40429/2019, SLP(C) No. 28966/2019, SLP(C) No.20228/2017, Civil Appeal No.5910/2016, Diary No.40235/2017, Civil Appeal No.708/2015, Civil Appeal No.3187/2015. Civil Appeal No. 3222/2015, Civil Appeal Nos.3761-3762/2015, C.A. No. 19984/2017, SLP(C) No. 17094/2018, Civil Appeal No. 12289/2016, C.A. No. 8005/2019, C.A. No. 2691/2016, C.A. No.5243/2019, Civil Appeal No.3949/2017, Civil Appeal No. 12281/2016, Diary No.1979/2019, SLP(C) No. 10983/2021, Civil Appeal No.12632/2017, Civil Appeal No.2793/2018, SLP (C) No.3732/2019,CA No.9432/2019, CA No.3387/2023, SLP(C) No.25738/2018,CA No.6899/2018,SLP(C)No.4892/2019,Dy.No.11860/24,SLP

No.14612/2019, SLP (C) No.9664/2019, CA No.4568/2023, SLP (C) No.16062/2019, SLP(C) No.4866/2019, SLP(C) No.6271/2024, SLP(C) No.5694/2024, SLP(C) No.5691/2024, SLP(C) No.15978/2024, Diary No.4283/2019, CA No.4983/2024, CA No.1525/2024, CA No.9960/2024, CA No.237/2024, SLP(C) No.901/2021, SLP(C) No.11087/2021, SLP (C) No.4068/2022, SLP(C) No.1578/2024, SLP(C) No.2419/2023, Diary No.32173/2024 & CA No.12992/2024:-

The Civil Appeals and Special Leave Petitions are dismissed as not pressed, in terms of the signed order.

C.A. No. 386/2015, C.A. No. 4587/2021, C.A. No. 4728/2022, Civil Appeal No(s). 2931/2013, C.A. Nos.7779-7780/2014, Civil Appeal No(s). 6678/2013, C.A. No. 5911/2016, Civil Appeal No(s). 659/2015, SLP(C) Nos.13384-13385/2018, C.A. No. 8814/2017, Civil Appeal No(s). 1564/2017, SLP(C) No. 28941/2017,SLP(C) No. 29150/2018, SLP(C) No. 1392/2021, C.A. No. 4573/2021, Civil Appeal No(s). 6829/2018, SLP(C) No. 23550/2018, Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 22764/2018, Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 6509/2019, SLP(C) No. 9569/2019, SLP(C) No. 699/2020, SLP(C) No. 12328/2020, Civil Appeal No(s). 1428/2023, SLP (C) No(s). 16824/2021,Civil Appeal No(s). 4568/2022, SLP(C) No. 466/2023 (XV), SLP(C) No. 562/2023 (XV), SLP(C) No. 469/2023 (XV) SLP(C) No. 2645/2023 (XV), SLP(C) No. 2294/2023 (XV), SLP(C) No. 2293/2023 (XV), SLP(C) No.4626/2022, SLP(C) No. 21899/2022 (XV), SLP(C) No. 23310/2022, SLP(C) No. 23309/2022 (XV), SLP(C) No. 21898/2022 (XV), SLP(C) No. 23312/2022 (XV), SLP(C) No. 23311/2022 (XV), SLP(C) No. 21900/2022 (XV), SLP(C) No. 23307/2022 (XV), SLP(C) No. 467/2023 (XV), SLP(C) No. 468/2023 (XV), SLP(C) No. 23110/2022 (XV), SLP(C) No. 23980/2022 (XV), SLP(C) No. 23979/2022 (XV), SLP(C) No. 7975/2024 (XV), SLP(C) No. 7985/2024 (XV), SLP(C) No. 29747/2024 (XV), Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 20007/2022, Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 24138/2022, Diary No.37244/2022, Petition(s) for Special

Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 4040/2023, SLP(C) No. 13641/2023, SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 21742/2023, Diary No(s). 23999/2023, C.A. No. 7733/2023, Diary No(s). 43029/2023, SLP(C) No. 29304/2024, Civil Appeal No.5387/2016, SLP(C) No. 3574/2024, SLP(C) No. 5900/2024, Diary No(s). 9927/2024 Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 9681/2024, SLP(C) No. 16515/2024 (XII-A), SLP(C) No. 28652/2024 (XII-A) SLP(C) No. 28773/2024 (XII-A), SLP(C) No. 27678/2024, Diary No.32998/24, Diary No.34128/2024 and Diary No.48099/2024:-

The Registry is directed to notify these matters in due course.

(VISHAL ANAND)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(Signed Order is placed on the file)

(POOJA SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

ITEM NO.1.1

COURT NO.14

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No.5434/2016

DIRECTOR OF INCOME TAX (INTERNATIONAL  
TAXATION) - MUMBAI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S.VARIAN MEDICAL SYSTEMS INDIA PVT LTD.

Respondent(s)

Date : 30-01-2025 These appeals & SLPs were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. N Venkataraman, A.S.G.  
Mr. Rupesh Kumar, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR  
Mr. Shashank Bajpai, Adv.  
Mr. V Chandrashekhara Bharathi, Adv.  
Mr. Vikrant Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Kumar Singh, Adv.  
  
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR  
  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR  
  
Ms. Ruby Singh Ahuja, Adv.  
Mr. Vishal Gehrana, Adv.  
Mr. Piyush Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Tribhuvan Narain Singh, Adv.  
For M/S. Karanjawala & Co., AOR

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR  
Ms. Puja Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Mohit Chaudhary, Adv.  
Mr. Kunal Sachdeva, Adv.  
Ms. Madhuri Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Balwinder Singh Suri, Adv.  
Ms. Isha Virmani, Adv.  
Mr. Anubhav Singhal, Adv.  
Mr. Raghav Dikshit, Adv.  
Mr. Nishant Walia, Adv.

Ms. Nimmi Babu, Adv.

Mr. D. Bharat Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Aman Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Bhoumik Nayyar, Adv.

Mr. M. Chandrakanth Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR

Mr. K. V. Mohan, AOR

Mr. R.K. Raghavan, Adv.

Mr. K.V. Balakrishnan, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Tewari, Adv.

Mr. Bhargava V. Desai, AOR

Ms. Manjul Tewari, Adv.

Mrs. Rekha S Tewari, Adv.

Mr. Shivam Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Joshi, Adv.

Ms. Nainika Katyial, Adv.

Mr. Neeraj Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Parijat Sinha, AOR

Mr. Divyam Dhyani, Adv.

Ms. Archana Sahadeva, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Sanjay Sanghvi, Adv.

Mr. Aseem Chaturvedi, Adv.

Ms. Phalguni Nigam, Adv.

For M/s. Khaitan & Co., AOR

Mr. Percy Pardiwala, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Aarti Sathe, Adv.

Mr. Jasdeep Singh Dhillon, AOR

Ms. Amanat Kaur Chahal, Adv.

Mr. HDS Bains, Adv.

Ms. R.K. Batra, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Nakul Mohta, Adv.

Ms. Misha Rohatgi, AOR

Mr. Ayush Kashyap, Adv.

Ms. Divyani Deepti, Adv.

Mr. Jay Savla, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Jasdeep Singh Dhillon, Adv.

Ms. Prerna Mehta, AOR

Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Rishi Agrawala, Adv.

Mr. Ankur Saigal, Adv.

Ms. Sayaree Basu Mallick, Adv.  
Mr. Abhinabh Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Siddhant Sahay, Adv.  
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

Ms. Charanya Lakshmikumaran, AOR

Mr. K. Gopal, Adv.  
Mr. Akhilesh Deshmukh, Adv.  
Ms. Shrawani, Adv.  
Mr. Vikas Jain, AOR  
Mr. Shivansh Pandya, Adv.

Mr. Sachit Jolly, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Anuradha Dutt, Adv.  
Ms. Soumya Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Disha Jham, Adv.  
Mr. Devansh Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Raghav Dutt, Adv.  
Ms. B. Vijayalakshmi Menon, AOR

Mr. Samir Malik, AOR  
Mr. Anish Maheshwari, Adv.  
Mr. Aayushmaan Vatsyayana, Adv.  
Mr. Vijay Kumar Maurya, Adv.

Mr. Puneet Jain, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Pratibha Jain, AOR  
Mrs. Christi Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Mann Arora, Adv.  
Ms. Akriti Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Harsh Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Om Sudhir Vidyarthi, Adv.

Mr. D. Manmohan, Adv.  
Ms. Aditi Anil Dani, AOR

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

Ms. Mrinal Kanwar, AOR  
Ms. Kirti Leela Ratnam, Adv.  
Mr. Vaibhav, Adv.

Mr. K. R. Sasiprabhu, AOR  
Mr. Vishnu Sharma A S, Adv.  
Ms. Kavya Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Kumar Panday, Adv.  
Mr. Rajeev Maheshwaranand Roy, AOR

Mr. Akarsh Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Kaushik Choudhury, AOR

Mr. Archit Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Subhan Shankar Gogoi, Adv.  
Mr. Chelsy Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR  
Mr. Kunal Verma, AOR

Ms. Ananya Kapoor, Adv.  
Mr. Salil Kapoor, Adv.  
Mr. Ravi Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Sumit Lalchandani, Adv.  
Mr. Dheeraj Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR

Mr. K. V. Mohan, AOR  
Mr. R.K. Raghavan, Adv.  
Mr. K.V. Balakrishnan, Adv.

Mr. Nishanth Patil, AOR

Mr. Kishore Kunal, AOR

Mr. Jay Savla, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Jasdeep Singh Dhillon, Adv.  
Mr. Prabhat Kumar Chaurasia, Adv.  
Mr. Yugantar Singh Chauhan, Adv.  
Mr. Gautam Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Gupta, AOR

Ms. Praveena Gautam, AOR  
Mr. Pawan Shukla, Adv.  
Ms. Tissy Annie Thomas, Adv.  
Ms. Akanksha Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. Munawwar Naseem, Adv.  
For M/s.Dua Associates, AOR

Mr. Sandeep S. Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Prabhleen Ahuja, Adv.  
Ms. Rekha S. Tiwari, Adv.  
Ms. Nainika Katyal, Adv.  
Mr. Manjul Kumar Tiwary, Adv.  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. KV Girish Chowdary, Adv.  
Mr. D Satya Sai Sumanth, Adv.  
Ms. Tatini Basu, AOR

Mr. Satyen Sethi, Adv.  
Mr. Artatrana Panda, AOR  
Ms. Gargi Sethee, Adv.

Mr. S. Nandakumar, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Deepika Nandakumar, Adv.  
Mr. Viresh Kumar Bhawra, Adv.  
Ms. Sandhya Dutt, Adv.  
Mr. Aakash Elango, Adv.  
Mr. Naresh Kumar, AOR

Mr. Amarjit Singh Bedi, Adv.  
Ms. Surekha Raman, Adv.  
Ms. Shreyash Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Harshit Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Imlikaba Jamir, Adv  
For M/s.K J John And Co, AOR

Ms. Archana Sahadeva, AOR

Ms. Mahua Kalra, AOR  
Mr. Mayank Nagi, Adv.

Mr. Artatrana Panda, AOR

Mr. Harpreet Singh Ajmani, AOR

Mr. Syed Jafar Alam, AOR

Ms. Rupali Sharma, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Ranka, Adv.  
Mr. A. Karthik, AOR

Mr. Vikram Hegde, AOR  
Ms. Hima Lawrence, Adv.  
Mr. Harsh Jain, Adv.

Ms. Sagarika Loya, Adv.  
Mr. Atharv Mundra, Adv.  
Mr. Ananta Prasad Mishra, AOR

Ms. Sakshi Kakkar, AOR  
Mr. Shakti Singh, Adv.

Mr. Arjun Harkauli, AOR  
Mr. Abeer Shandilya, Adv.  
Mr. Prateek Garg, Adv.

Ms. Kavita Jha, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Porus Kaka, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Vaibhav Kulkarni, Adv  
Mr. Neeraj Kumar Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Aniket Deepak Agrawal, AOR  
Mr. Abhisek Singhvi, Adv.  
Mr. Manish Kanth, Adv.  
Mr. Akash Shukla, Adv.

Ms. Rani Chhabra, AOR

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

Mr. Raghavendra M. Kulkarni, Adv.

Ms. Mythili S, Adv.

Mr. M. Bangaraswamy, Adv.

Mr. Venkata Raghu Mannepalli, Adv.

Mr. Prakash Jadhav, Adv.

Mr. Ravichandra Jadhav, Adv.

Mr. Shiv Kumar, Adv.

Mrs. Vaishnavi, Adv.

Mr. M. P. Devanath, AOR

Mr. Kumar Visalaksh, Adv.

Mr. Udit Jain, Adv.

Mr. Shekhar Prit Jha, AOR

Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, AOR

Mr. S.K. Bagaria, Sr. Adv.

Mrs. Prabha Swami, AOR

Ms. Divya Swami, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Swami, Adv.

Ms. Amita Singh Kalkal, AOR

Mrs. Kavita Jha, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Bhargava V. Desai, AOR

Mr. Shivam Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Akash Shukla, Adv.

Ms. Kheyali Singh, AOR

Mr. Rohit Jain, Adv.

Mr. Aslam Ahmed, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Jhanwar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Prakul Khurana, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Gourav Asati, Adv.

Mr. Akshay Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Tarun Gupta, AOR

Mr. Porus F Kaka, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Divesh Chawla, Adv.

Mr. Rustom B. Hathikhanawala, AOR

Mr. K. Radhakrishnan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR

Mr. C Kranthi Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Vishnu Unnikrishan, Adv.

Mr. Danish Saifi, Adv.

Mr. Ved Jain, Adv.

Mr. Nishchay Kantoor, Adv.

Ms. Soniya Dodeja, Adv.

Mr. Divyansh Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Subodh S. Patil, AOR

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR

Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.

Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Raghunath, AOR

Mr. Aditya Sharan, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Joseph, AOR

Mr. R.P. Gupta, AOR

Dr. Rakesh Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Somil Aggarwal, Adv.

Mr. Ambhoj Kumar Sinha, AOR

Mr. Saurabh Bharadwaj, Adv.

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR

Mr. Aayush Agarwala, Adv.

Mr. Anuj P. Agarwala, Adv

For M/s. PBA Legal, AOR

Mr. Kunal Cheema, AOR

Mr. Shubham Chandankhede, Adv.

Mr. Raghav Deshpande, Adv.

Ms. Kirti, Adv.

Mr. Anand Sukumar, AOR

Ms. Meera Mathur, AOR

Mr. Ayush Negi, AOR

Mr. Arvinder Singh, Adv.

Mr. Vibhuti Sushant Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Narender Kumar Verma, AOR

Mr. Ninad Laud, Adv.

Mr. Sahil Tagotra, AOR

Mr. Zubin Dash, Adv.

Mr. R Satish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. V Susheatha, Adv.

Mr. Prateek Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Surya Nath Pandey, AOR

Mr. Samarvir Singh, Adv.

Ms. Suparna Jain, Adv.

Mrs. Anshul, Adv.

Ms. Vanya Gupta, AOR

Mr. D. Abhinav Rao, AOR

Ms. Megha Shaw, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Jajoo, Adv.

Mr. Raghav Bherwani, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Civil Appeal No.5434/2016, C.A. No. 5471/2016, Diary No. 9906/2017, Civil Appeal No.4954/2013, SLP(C) No. 7567/2015, SLP(C) No. 9949/2015, SLP(C) No. 11727/2015, SLP(C) No. 4068/2013,C.A. No. 8312/2019,C.A. No. 13989/2015, Civil Appeal No.5229/2017, SLP(C) No. 29308/2019, C.A. Nos.2429-2430/2020, C.A. No. 14094/2015, C.A. No.6076/2016, C.A. No. 9950/2017, Civil Appeal No(s). 4071/2014, SLP(C) No. 12914/2015, SLP(C) No. 25344/2015, Diary No.22355/2018, SLP(C) No.20175/2017, SLP(C) No. 1387/2018, C.A. No. 6658/2014, C.A. No. 6652/2014, C.A. No. 6655/2014, C.A. No. 7224/2014, C.A. No. 6654/2014, C.A. No. 6656/2014, C.A. No. 7223/2014, C.A. No. 7221/2014, C.A. No. 6657/2014, C.A. No. 7222/2014, C.A. No. 6659/2014, C.A. No. 8595/2014, Civil Appeal No. 6941/2015, Diary No. 40418/2019, Diary No.40429/2019, SLP(C) No. 28966/2019, SLP(C) No.20228/2017, Civil Appeal No.5910/2016, Diary No.40235/2017, Civil Appeal No.708/2015, Civil Appeal No.3187/2015. Civil Appeal No. 3222/2015, Civil Appeal Nos.3761-3762/2015, C.A. No. 19984/2017, SLP(C) No. 17094/2018, Civil Appeal No. 12289/2016, C.A. No. 8005/2019, C.A. No. 2691/2016, C.A. No.5243/2019, Civil Appeal No.3949/2017, Civil Appeal No. 12281/2016, Diary No.1979/2019, SLP(C) No. 10983/2021, Civil Appeal No.12632/2017, Civil Appeal No.2793/2018, SLP (C) No.3732/2019,CA No.9432/2019, CA No.3387/2023, SLP(C) No.25738/2018,CA No.6899/2018,SLP(C)No.4892/2019,Dy.No.11860/24,SLP No.14612/2019, SLP (C) No.9664/2019, CA No.4568/2023, SLP (C) No.16062/2019, SLP(C) No.4866/2019, SLP(C) No.6271/2024, SLP(C)

No.5694/2024, SLP(C) No.5691/2024, SLP(C) No.15978/2024, Diary No.4283/2019, CA No.4983/2024, CA No.1525/2024, CA No.9960/2024, CA No.237/2024, SLP(C) No.901/2021, SLP(C) No.11087/2021, SLP (C) No.4068/2022, SLP(C) No.1578/2024, SLP(C) No.2419/2023, Diary No.32173/2024 & CA No.12992/2024:-

The Civil Appeals and Special Leave Petitions are dismissed as not pressed, in terms of the signed order.

C.A. No. 386/2015, C.A. No. 4587/2021, C.A. No. 4728/2022, Civil Appeal No(s). 2931/2013, C.A. Nos.7779-7780/2014, Civil Appeal No(s). 6678/2013, C.A. No. 5911/2016, Civil Appeal No(s). 659/2015, SLP(C) Nos.13384-13385/2018, C.A. No. 8814/2017, Civil Appeal No(s). 1564/2017, SLP(C) No. 28941/2017,SLP(C) No. 29150/2018, SLP(C) No. 1392/2021, C.A. No. 4573/2021, Civil Appeal No(s). 6829/2018, SLP(C) No. 23550/2018, Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 22764/2018, Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 6509/2019, SLP(C) No. 9569/2019, SLP(C) No. 699/2020, SLP(C) No. 12328/2020, Civil Appeal No(s). 1428/2023, SLP (C) No(s). 16824/2021,Civil Appeal No(s). 4568/2022, SLP(C) No. 466/2023 (XV), SLP(C) No. 562/2023 (XV), SLP(C) No. 469/2023 (XV) SLP(C) No. 2645/2023 (XV), SLP(C) No. 2294/2023 (XV), SLP(C) No. 2293/2023 (XV), SLP(C) No.4626/2022, SLP(C) No. 21899/2022 (XV), SLP(C) No. 23310/2022, SLP(C) No. 23309/2022 (XV), SLP(C) No. 21898/2022 (XV), SLP(C) No. 23312/2022 (XV), SLP(C) No. 23311/2022 (XV), SLP(C) No. 21900/2022 (XV), SLP(C) No. 23307/2022 (XV), SLP(C) No. 467/2023 (XV), SLP(C) No. 468/2023 (XV), SLP(C) No. 23110/2022 (XV), SLP(C) No. 23980/2022 (XV), SLP(C) No. 23979/2022 (XV), SLP(C) No. 7975/2024 (XV), SLP(C) No. 7985/2024 (XV), SLP(C) No. 29747/2024 (XV), Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 20007/2022, Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 24138/2022, Diary No.37244/2022, Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 4040/2023, SLP(C) No. 13641/2023, SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 21742/2023, Diary

No(s). 23999/2023, C.A. No. 7733/2023, Diary No(s). 43029/2023, SLP(C) No. 29304/2024, Civil Appeal No.5387/2016, SLP(C) No. 3574/2024, SLP(C) No. 5900/2024, Diary No(s). 9927/2024 Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 9681/2024, SLP(C) No. 16515/2024 (XII-A), SLP(C) No. 28652/2024 (XII-A) SLP(C) No. 28773/2024 (XII-A), SLP(C) No. 27678/2024, Diary No.32998/24, Diary No.34128/2024 and Diary No.48099/2024:-

The Registry is directed to notify these matters in due course.

(VISHAL ANAND)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(Signed Order is placed on the file)

(POOJA SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)