

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 10497/2013

DIRECTOR OF INCOME TAX (IT)-1

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

VARIAN MEDICAL SYSTEMS INDIA P. LTD.

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. Learned counsel for the appellant submitted that an application being I.A. No. 250268/2025 seeking permission to withdraw this appeal has been filed as the tax effect in the matter is below the prescribed monetary limit as per CBDT Circular No.09/2024 dated 17.09.2024.
2. Further, learned counsel for the respondent also submitted that this appeal pertains to the category of low tax effect and an application being I.A. No. 114641/2025 has been filed in that regard also.
3. Consequently, the application filed by the appellant is allowed and the Civil Appeal is dismissed as withdrawn, keeping all questions of law, if any, open.
4. Application filed by the respondent also stands disposed of.

5. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
(B.V. NAGARATHNA)

.....J.
(UJJAL BHUYAN)

NEW DELHI;
MAY 08, 2026

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 7363/2009

DY. DIR. OF INCOME TAX & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MSM SATELLITE (SINGAPORE) PTE LTD.

Respondent(s)

(Only IA No. 114641/2025 and IA No. 250268/2025 listed today)

WITH

C.A. No. 10497/2013 (III)

(IA No. 114641/2025 - DISMISSAL OF APPEAL

IA No. 250268/2025 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

Date : 08-05-2026 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Appellant(s) : Miss Madhulika Upadhyay, AOR

Mr. N Venkataraman, A.S.G.

Mr. Arijit Prasad, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Venkataraman Chandrashekhara Bharathi, Adv.

Mr. Shashank Bajpai, Adv.

Mr. Navanjay Mahapatra, Adv.

Mrs. Gargi Khanna, Adv.

Mr. Pranay Ranjan, Adv.

Mr. Digvijay Dam, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Vikrant Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Sudarshan Lamba, AOR

For Respondent(s) M/S. Khaitan & Co., AOR

Mr. Aseem Chaturvedi, Adv.

Mr. Arpit Kumar Singh, Adv.

Ms. Prerna Mehta, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

C.A. No. 10497/2013:

1. The application being I.A. No. 250268/2025 for

withdrawal is allowed. The application being I.A. No. 114641/2025 stands disposed of.

2. The Civil Appeal is dismissed as withdrawn along with all pending applications in terms of signed order which is placed on the file.

(RADHA SHARMA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(DIVYA BABBAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)